

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WORLD COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEIGH R. SCHACHTER
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
– LITIGATION
VERIZON
One Verizon Way
VC52S489
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
(908) 559-7441

MARIA BIAVA
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL,
STATE AND LOCAL TAX
VERIZON
One Verizon Way
VC54S228
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
(908) 559-5667

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. WARD
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@khhte.com)

April 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SIGNIFICANT CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT.....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S LONG- ESTABLISHED TAX PRECEDENTS.....	21
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE	25
A. The Decision Below Creates Signifi- cant Uncertainty For Communica- tions Service Providers And Their Customers	25
B. The Decision Below Undermines The Uniform And Predictable Administra- tion Of The Tax Laws	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , No. 12-803-cv (July 22, 2013).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>In re WorldCom, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 02-13533 (AJG) & 11 Civ. 5463 (KBF) (Dec. 22, 2011)	38a
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>In re WorldCom, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 02-13533 (AJG) (June 15, 2011)	54a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , No. 12-803-cv (Nov. 19, 2013)	71a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	72a
26 U.S.C. § 4251	72a
26 U.S.C. § 4252	73a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Jan. 13, 2014).....	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Tour Acquisition Corp. v. United States</i> , 781 F. Supp. 669 (D. Haw. 1991)	27
<i>American Bankers Ins. Group v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005)	5-6, 7
<i>Beaver Plant Operations, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 223 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	31
<i>Brinskele v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 334 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 397 F. App'x 662 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	20
<i>Central Tablet Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 673 (1974)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Coun- cil, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 31
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1 (2009), <i>vacated in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974).....	21, 23
<i>Don E. Williams Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 429 U.S. 569 (1977)	21, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30

<i>Fortis, Inc. v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Founders Gen. Corp. v. Hoey</i> , 300 U.S. 268 (1937)	30
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	22
<i>Galuska v. Commissioner</i> , 5 F.3d 195 (7th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	22
<i>Helvering v. Minnesota Tea Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 378 (1935)	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	32
<i>John Kelley Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 326 U.S. 521 (1946)	23
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 38 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 7
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chikasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	29
<i>Omohundro v. United States</i> , 300 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)....	15, 31

<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	29
<i>Trans-Lux Corp. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 963 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977)	22
<i>USA Choice Internet Servs., LLC v. United States:</i>	
73 Fed. Cl. 780 (2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 522 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
522 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	2, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>WorldCom, Inc., In re:</i>	
371 B.R. 19 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , Nos. 02-13533 et al., 2009 WL 2432370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2009)	11, 24
Nos. 02-13533 et al., 2009 WL 2432370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2009)	11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order on Remand and Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001), <i>remanded</i> , <i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of June 13, 1898, ch. 448, § 25, 30 Stat. 448, 460.....	4
Act of Apr. 12, 1902, ch. 500, § 7, 32 Stat. 96, 97.....	4
Act of Oct. 22, 1914, ch. 331, § 22, 38 Stat. 745, 761.....	4
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Excise Tax Reduction Act of 1965. Pub. L. No. 89-44, 79 Stat. 136.....	5, 28
§ 302, 79 Stat. 145-48.....	5
Excise Tax Technical Changes Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-859, § 133(a), 72 Stat. 1275, 1289-92.....	5
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
26 U.S.C. § 4251	3, 12
26 U.S.C. § 4252	3, 28
26 U.S.C. § 4252(a).....	12, 15
26 U.S.C. § 4252(a)(1).....	8, 14
26 U.S.C. § 4291	11, 27
26 U.S.C. § 6601(a).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 6622	27
26 U.S.C. § 6672	27
26 U.S.C. § 6672(a).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7501.....	27

Revenue Act of 1917, ch. 63, § 500(e), 40 Stat. 300, 315.....	4
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, § 500(f), 40 Stat. 1057, 1102 (1919).....	4
Revenue Act of 1921, ch. 136, § 500(a), 42 Stat. 227, 284.....	4
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 1100, 43 Stat. 253, 352.....	4
Revenue Act of 1932, ch. 209, § 701, 47 Stat. 169, 270.....	4
Revenue Act of 1941, ch. 412, § 548, 55 Stat. 687, 714.....	4
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, tit. XI, § 11217, 104 Stat. 1388, 1388-400, 1388-437.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
Ala. Code § 40-21-80(a)(11)	28
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 41015	28
26 C.F.R.:	
§§ 40.6011(a)-1 through 40.6302(c)-3	12
§ 49.4251-2(c).....	12
§ 49.4291-1	27
New Orleans, La. Code of Ordinances Pt. II, Ch. 150, Art. VI, Div. 1, § 150-441 (Mar. 19, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=10040	28
Sarasota County, Fla. Code of Ordinances Pt. II, Ch. 114, Art. V, § 114-162 (Apr. 12, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11511	28

Vienna, Va. Code of Ordinances Pt. II, Ch. 6, Art. 2, § 6-13 (Apr. 21, 2003), <i>available at</i> https://library.municode.com/HTML/14916/ book.html	28
--	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-433 (1965)	5
S. Rep. No. 89-324 (1965)	5
Staff of Jt. Comm. on Taxation, 107th Cong., <i>Study of the Overall State of the Federal Tax System and Recommendations for Sim- plification, Pursuant to Section 8022(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 – Volume II: Recommendations of the Staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation To Simplify the Federal Tax System</i> (Jt. Comm. Print Apr. 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.jct.gov/s- 3-01vol2.pdf	6, 25, 27
Staff of Jt. Comm. on Taxation, 109th Cong., <i>Options To Improve Tax Compliance and Reform Tax Expenditures</i> (Jt. Comm. Print. Jan. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.jct.gov/s- 2-05.pdf	7

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Excise Taxes; Communications Services, 69 Fed. Reg. 40,345 (July 2, 2004)	5
--	---

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Inter- view Survey, January–June 2013</i> (rel. Dec. 2013), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/
data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201312.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/ data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201312.pdf	8
Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., Federal Commu- nications Comm'n: <i>Internet Access Services: Status as of December 30, 2012</i> (Dec. 2013), available at <a href="http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/
Daily_Business/2013/db1224/DOC-
324884A1.pdf">http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/ Daily_Business/2013/db1224/DOC- 324884A1.pdf	8
<i>Local Telephone Competition: Status as of December 31, 2012</i> (Nov. 2013), available at <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/
attachmatch/DOC-324413A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/ attachmatch/DOC-324413A1.pdf	8
I.R.S. Notice 2006-50, 2006-1 C.B. 1141, <i>Communications Excise Tax; Toll Telephone Service</i> (June 19, 2006), available at <a href="http://
www.irs.gov/irb/2006-25_IRB/ar09.html">http:// www.irs.gov/irb/2006-25_IRB/ar09.html	7, 18
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 89-50-011, 1989 WL 597200 (Dec. 15, 1989)	9
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 91-15-055, 1991 WL 778396 (Apr. 12, 1991)	9
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 92-15-059, 1992 WL 801394 (Apr. 10, 1992)	9
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 94-12-018, 1993 WL 604384 (Mar. 25, 1994).....	9
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 96-50-008, 1996 WL 715840 (Dec. 13, 1996)	9

Rev. Rul. 79-245, 1979-2 C.B. 380, 1979 WL 51191 (Jan. 1, 1979)	2, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 19, 30
Testimony of Chairman Alan Greenspan Before the President's Advisory Panel on Federal Tax Reform (Mar. 3, 2005), <i>available at</i> http:// www.federalreserve.gov/ Boarddocs/Testimony/2005/20050303/ default.htm	31-32

OTHER MATERIALS

Boris I. Bittker, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> (1981)	29
Council On State Taxation, <i>2004 Telecom- munications Tax Study</i> (Mar. 9, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.cost.org/WorkArea/ DownloadAsset.aspx?id=75397	28
Joseph Isenbergh, <i>Musings on Form and Sub- stance in Taxation</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 859 (1982)	29
Pew Research Internet Project, <i>Broadband Technology Fact Sheet</i> , <i>available at</i> http:// www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/broadband- technology-fact-sheet/ (last visited Apr. 10, 2014).....	26
Robert Thornton Smith, <i>Substance and Form: A Taxpayer's Right To Assert the Priority of Substance</i> , 44 Tax Law. 137 (1990)	30

Louis Alan Talley, *The Federal Excise Tax on Telephone Service: A History* (Cong. Res. Serv., updated Jan. 4, 2001), available at http://www.law.umaryland.edu/marshall/crsreports/crsdocuments/L30553_01042001.pdf 4
